NG Costs 49,953.5 45,274.4

Grid Electricity Costs 681,073.2 876,823.9

Carbon Costs 56,512.9 71,926.9

Start-up/Shutdown 45.8 0.0

Operations Costs 787,585.4 994,025.1

Table 4.10 Base case and "Boiler only" case compared in terms of operation costs

 Base case [€] Boiler only [€]

Investment  3,068,742.0 0

Operation 6,705,158.2 8462696.036

Replacement 1,491,125.7 0

Maintenance 522,518.6 0

Plant Costs 11,787,544.6 10,651,978.2

Table 4.11 Base case and "Boiler only" case compared in terms of total costs

   DEMOSOFC D2.5 – Cost/benefit analysis of the system

21

 Concluding remarks

The optimization has been applied to seven different scenarios, whose operations were simulated in the

software GAMS. Each simulation allowed to evaluate the system in several respects. In particular, all the

scenarios have been individually compared to the base case, highlighting the benefits and the disadvantages.

The overall results are presented in the following table, in terms of percentage changes of all the scenarios

from the base case.

UK energy

market
Boiler only

Dynamic

thickening

Centrifugal

thickening

4 SOFC

modules

NG Cost -85.0% -9.4% -100.0% -100.0% -18.9%

Grid Electricity Cost -13.2% +28.7% +9.6% +11.3% -5.5%

Carbon Cost -1.9% +27.3% +7.5% +9.1% -5.6%

Start-up/Shutdown -11.1% -100.0% +53.7% +109.2% +75.2%

Operations Costs -16.9% +26.2% +2.5% +4.1% -6.4%

Investment  - -100.0% +2.3% +3.8% +29.6%

Operation -16.9% +26.2% +2.5% +4.1% -6.4%

Replacement - -100.0% - - +33.2%

Maintenance - -100.0% +2.3% +3.8% +29.6%

Plant costs -9.6% -28.2% +2.1% +3.5% +9.6%

Table 5.1 Overall percentage changes from the base case

COMMENT #1: You should find a way to combine together operations costs and plant costs in a single figure-

of-merit (e.g., the Net Present Value of the plant). Otherwise it is not clear which is the ‘best plant

configuration’ really.

From Table 5.1 and Figure 5.1, it is possible to notice that in the case of sludge pre-thickening the need

of thermal energy for the anaerobic digester is completely satisfied by the plant itself, since 97% (99% in the

centrifugal configuration) of the demand is covered by the heat recovery system of the SOFCs. The remaining